

No. 23-80

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JEFFREY LAYDON, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF
HIMSELF AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Petitioner,

v.

COOPERATIEVE RABOBANK U.A., ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF OF
AMICI CURIAE BETTER MARKETS, INC.,
CONSUMER FEDERATION OF AMERICA, AND
THE INSTITUTE FOR AGRICULTURE AND
TRADE POLICY IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

David E. Kovel	Times Wang
Andrew M. McNeela	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
Thomas W. Elrod	NORTH RIVER LAW PLLC
KIRBY MCINERNEY LLP	1300 I Street NW, Suite
250 Park Avenue	400E
Suite 820	Washington, DC 20005
New York, NY 10177	(202) 838-6489
(212) 371-6600	twang@northriverlaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

August 28, 2023

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Pursuant to Rule 21.2(b) of the Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States (the “Supreme Court Rules”), Better Markets, Inc. (“Better Markets”), The Consumer Federation of America (“CFA”), and The Institute for Agriculture and Trade Policy (“IATP”) (collectively, the “Amici”) respectfully request leave to submit a brief as *amici curiae* in support of the petitioner’s petition for a writ of certiorari.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....iv

Interests of *Amici*.....1

Summary of Argument.....4

Argument.....5

 I. The U.S. futures markets are a critical component of the modern economy.....5

 II. Market manipulation poses a serious threat to properly functioning futures markets, and it has therefore been a dominant Congressional and regulatory focus for nearly a century.11

 III. The Second Circuit’s ruling creates a safe haven for market manipulators, posing a long-term threat to countless market participants, businesses, and American consumers.....15

Conclusion20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bd. of Trade of City of Chi. v. S.E.C.</i> , 677 F.2d 1137 (7th Cir. 1982), vacated as moot 459 U.S. 1026 (1982).....	8
<i>Choi v. Tower Research Capital LLC</i> , 890 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>Dennis v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , 343 F. Supp. 3d 122 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	19
<i>Great W. Food Distrib. v. Brannan</i> , 201 F.2d 476 (7th Cir. 1953)	11
<i>Grunenthal GmBh v. Hotz</i> , 712 F.2d 421 (9th Cir. 1983)	17
<i>Katara v. D.E. Jones Commodities, Inc.</i> , 835 F.2d 966 (2d Cir. 1987).....	7
<i>Laydon v. Coöperatieve Rabobank U.A.</i> , 55 F.4th 86 (2d. Cir. 2022)	5, 15, 16, 18, 19
<i>Leist v. Simplot</i> , 638 F.2d 283 (2d Cir. 1980).....	14
<i>Loeb Indus., Inc. v. Sumitomo Corp.</i> , 306 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Curran</i> 456 U.S. 353 (1982).....	6, 7, 8, 12
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	3, 17, 18

Cases—Continued

<i>Prime International Trading, Ltd. v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 937 F.3d 94 (2d. Cir. 2019).....	5, 15, 18
<i>Psimenos v. E.F. & Hutton Co., Inc.</i> 722 F.2d 1041 (2d Cir. 1983).....	17, 18
<i>Rice v. Bd. Of Trade of City of Chi.</i> , 331 U.S. 247 (1947).....	13
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. Eur. Cmty.</i> , 579 U.S. 325 (2016).....	19
<i>Tamari v. Bache & Co.</i> 730 F.2d 1103 (7th Cir. 1984)	17-18
<i>United States v. Sindzingre</i> , 17-CR-0464(JS), 2019 WL 2290494 (E.D.N.Y. May 29, 2019).....	19

Statutes & Rules

7 U.S.C. § 2(a)(1)(A).....	8
7 U.S.C. § 6a(a)(1).....	8
7 U.S.C. § 7	13
7 U.S.C. § 13a-2	13
7 U.S.C. § 25	13
Commodity Futures Trading Commission Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-463, 88 Stat. 1389	9
Grain Futures Act of 1922, Pub. L. No. 67-331, 42 Stat. 998	9

Other Authorities

- H.R. REP. NO. 93-975 (1974)9
- S. REP. NO. 93-1131 (1974).....9
- Jerry W. Markham, *Manipulation of
Commodity Futures Prices—the
Unprosecutable Crime*, 8 YALE J. REG.
281 (1991).....8, 12
- John Kern, *Price Manipulation in the
Commodity Futures Markets: A
Reexamination of the Justifications for
Simultaneous Causes of Action Under
the CEA and the Sherman Act*, 34
UCLA L. REV. 1305 (1987)..... 8-9, 11
- Oversight Hearings with Regard to the
Reauthorization of the Commodity
Futures Trading Commission Before
the S. Comm. on Agriculture,
Nutrition, and Forestry*, 101st Cong. 3
(1989).....13
